instruments. Investments in financial institutions are deducted from Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital to
arrive at the regulatory capital.

The risk-weighted assets are measured by means of a hierarchy of four risk weights classified
according to the nature of – and reflecting an estimate of credit risk associated with – each asset
and counterparty, taking into account any eligible collateral or guarantees. A similar treatment is
adopted for off-balance sheet exposures, with some adjustments to reflect the more contingent
nature of the potential losses.

STOPANSKA BANKA AD - SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2008

43
.

4.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7   Sensitivity analysis

4.7.1   Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency)

The currency risk management, performed by monitoring the assets and liabilities in foreign
currencies, is supplemented by conducting sensitivity analysis of the Bank’s foreign currencies
assets and liabilities. Therefore, appropriate scenario (change of the exchange rates by +10% i.e. -
10%, with respect to the Denar) is used.

  In thousands of Denars
31 December 2008   Change in exchange rate
 Total  10%  -10%
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 6,829,754  278,517  (278,517)
Treasury and other eligible bills 2,538,177  -  -
Held-for-trading financial assets 258,350  10,536  (10,536)
Available-for-sale financial assets 123,834  3  (3)
Held-to-maturity financial assets 3,605,052  360,505  (360,505)
Placement with, and loans to banks 2,136,445  106,854  (106,854)
Loans to customers 41,859,337  2,634,831  (2,634,831)
Other receivables 341,660  35  (35)

Total assets 57,692,609  3,391,281  (3,391,281)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks and financial

institutions 1,529,526  89,391  (89,391)
Deposits from customers 47,263,584  2,530,062  (2,530,062)
Loans payable (including subordinated

debt) 3,069,321  286,202  (286,202)
Other liabilities  817,577  18,375  (18,375)

 Total liabilities 52,680,008  2,924,030  (2,924,030)

Net currency gap:   467,251  (467,251)

STOPANSKA BANKA AD - SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2008

44
.

4.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7   Sensitivity analysis (continued)

4.7.1   Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency) (continued)

  In thousands of Denars
31 December 2007   Change in exchange rate
 Total  10%  -10%
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 4,722,680   222,516   (222,516)
Treasury and other eligible bills 5,232,175   -   -
Held-for-trading financial assets  253,301   8,856   (8,856)
Available-for-sale financial assets  123,123   1,179   (1,179)
Held-to-maturity financial assets 3,838,602   383,860   (383,860)
Placement with, and loans to banks 5,443,514   544,351   (544,351)
Loans to customers 32,917,403   2,108,931   (2,108,931)
Other receivables 329,562   34   (34)

Total assets 52,860,360  3,269,727   (3,269,727)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks and financial

institutions 3,750,252   311,562   (311,562)
Deposits from customers 43,280,889   2,222,831   (2,222,831)
Loans payable (including subordinated

debt) 1,536,362   135,358   (135,358)
Other liabilities  774,190   11,552   (11,552)

 Total liabilities 49,341,693   2,681,303   (2,681,303)

Net currency gap:   588,424   (588,424)

At 31 December 2008, if Denar had weakened 10% against the EUR (and all other currencies)
with all other variables held constant, the profit for the year would have been Denar 467,251
thousand higher (2007: Denar 588,424 thousand). Conversely, if the Denar had strengthened 10%
against the EUR (and all other currencies) with all other variables held constant, the profit for the
year would have been Denar 467,251 thousand lower (2007: Denar 588,424 thousand). The lower
sensitivity of the Bank’s assets and liabilities in case of change in foreign exchange rates
compared to the previous year is a result of the lower open currency position as of December 31,
2008.

STOPANSKA BANKA AD - SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2008

45
.

4.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7   Sensitivity analysis (continued)

4.7.2   Sensitivity analysis (interest rates)

   In thousands of Denars
   31 December 2008

Total

IR
change

+ 200 bp

IR
change
- 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3,057,566  61,151  (61,151)
Treasury and other eligible bills   2,538,177  50,764  (50,764)
Held-for-trading financial assets 194,586  3,892  (3,892)
Held-to-maturity financial assets 3,471,328  69,427  (69,427)
Placement with, and loans to banks 2,086,966  41,739  (41,739)
Loans to customers 41,859,337  836,931  (836,931)

Total assets 53,207,960  1,063,904  (1,063,904)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks and financial
institutions 1,471,930  29,439  (29,439)
Deposits from customers 47,263,584  945,272  (945,272)
Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 3,069,321  61,386  (61,386)

Total liabilities 51,804,835  1,036,097  (1,036,097)

Net interest gap: 1,403,125  27,807  (27,807)

STOPANSKA BANKA AD - SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2008

46
.

4.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7   Sensitivity analysis (continued)

4.7.2   Sensitivity analysis (interest rates) (continued)

   In thousands of Denars
   31 December 2007

Total  IR change

+ 200 bp
IR

change
- 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2,372,070  47,441  (47,441)
Treasury and other eligible bills   5,232,175  104,644  (104,644)
Held-for-trading financial assets 226,421  4,528  (4,528)
Held-to-maturity financial assets 3,838,602  76,772  (76,772)
Placement with, and loans to banks 5,443,514  108,870  (108,870)
Loans to customers 32,917,403  658,348  (658,348)

Total assets 50,030,185  1,000,603  (1,000,603)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks and financial
institutions 3,750,252  75,005  (75,005)
Deposits from customers 43,280,889  865,618  (865,618)
Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 1,474,115  29,482  (29,482)

Total liabilities 48,505,256  970,105  (970,105)

Net interest gap: 1,524,929  30,498  (30,498)

As a part of interest rate risk management, the Bank analyzes the sensitivity of the balance sheet
items. The sensitivity analysis is performed taking into account interest bearing assets and
liabilities. Hence, it was tested what would happen, if interest rates decreased/increased by 200
b.p.

If interest rates had been 200 b.p. higher with all other variables held constant, taking into account
the balances of assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2008, profit for the year would have been
Denar 27,807 thousand (2007: Denar 30,498 thousand higher) higher. Conversely, if the interest

[…]

of commercial real estate leased to third parties. All operating lease contracts contain market
review clause in the event that the lessee exercise its option to renew. The expiration of the lease
period range from one to five years. Rental income earned by the Bank from its investment
property, all of which is leased out under operating leases, amounting to Denar 6,267 thousand
(2007: Denar 6,499 thousand).

Future lease receivables approximate the current year’s rental income level.

37.   TAXATION RISK

The tax authorities may at any time inspect the books and records within 5 years subsequent to the
reported tax year, and may impose additional tax assessments and penalties. The Bank's
management is not aware of any additional circumstances, which may give rise to a potential
material liability in this respect.

STOPANSKA BANKA AD - SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2008

74
.

38. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain amounts in prior year have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation:

Income statement

   In thousand of Denars
   December 31, 2007

As

restated

 As
previously
reported

Reclassi-
fication

Impairment losses  458,032  411,621  46,411
Personnel expenses  604,949  -  604,949
Depreciation and amortization expense  227,386  -  227,386
Other operating expenses  835,046  1,713,792  (878,746)

  2,125,413  2,125,413  -

Balance sheet

   In thousand of Denars
   December 31, 2007

As

restated

 As
previously
reported

Reclassi-
fication

Leasehold improvements   -  20,268  (20,268)
Intangible assets   109,857  89,589  20,268
Loans payable  311,756  320,207  (8,451)
Subordinated debt  1,224,606  1,224,032  574
Other liabilities  584,254  656,373  (72,119)
Provisions   94,904  14,908  79,996

  2,325,377  2,325,377  -

39. EXCHANGE RATES

Official exchange rates used in the translation of the balance sheet items denominated in foreign
currencies were as follows:

 In Denars
 2008 2007

1 USD 43.5610  41.6564
1 EUR 61.4123  61.2016